

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

THE STATE OF NEW YORK ex rel.
ERIC RASMUSEN,

Plaintiff,

- against -

CITIGROUP INC.,

Defendant.

Index No. 100175/2013

Hon. Charles E. Ramos
IAS Part 53

Mot. Seq. No. 002

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
CITIGROUP INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Mario J. Verdolini
Edmund Polubinski III
Jessica L. Turner
Alan J. Tabak

DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 450-4695

Attorneys for Defendant Citigroup Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Relator Lacks Standing Under the Public Disclosure Bar	2
II. Relator Fails to Allege Use of a False Record or Statement.....	7
III. Relator Fails to Allege Intent.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Alcohol Found., Inc. v. Kalmanovitz Charitable Found., Inc.</u> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 458 (S.D.N.Y.), <u>aff'd</u> , 53 F. App'x 153 (2d Cir. 2002).....	6
<u>Belmonte v. Snashall</u> , 2 N.Y.3d 560 (2004)	9, 10
<u>Bosh v. Fahey</u> , 53 N.Y.2d 896 (1981)	9
<u>Chapman v. Office of Children & Family Servs.</u> , 423 F. App'x 104 (2d Cir. 2011)	13, 14
<u>Delese v. Tax App. Trib.</u> , 3 A.D.3d 612 (3d Dep't 2004)	8
<u>Dixon v. United States</u> , 381 U.S. 68 (1965).....	9
<u>Dreyfus Special Income Fund v. N.Y.S. Tax Comm'n</u> , 126 A.D.2d 368 (3d Dep't 1987), <u>aff'd</u> , 72 N.Y.2d 874 (1988).....	8, 9
<u>Gall v. Summit, Rovins & Feldesman</u> , 222 A.D.2d 225 (1st Dep't 1995)	12, 14
<u>Gold v. Morrison-Knudsen Co.</u> , 68 F.3d 1475 (2d Cir. 1995).....	14
<u>Goodbody & Co. v. State Tax Comm'n</u> , 118 A.D.2d 1025 (3d Dep't 1986)	10
<u>Hall v. Comm'r</u> , 1998 WL 646609 (U.S.T.C. 1998)	10
<u>Isabella Geriatric Ctr., Inc. v. Novello</u> , 815 N.Y.S.2d 494 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Dec. 9, 2005), <u>aff'd</u> , 833 N.Y.S.2d 5 (1st Dep't 2007)	11
<u>Kurcsics v. Merchs. Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 49 N.Y.2d 451 (1980)	9

<u>Leveski v. ITT Educ. Servs., Inc.</u> , 719 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2013)	5, 6
<u>Meijer, Inc. v. Ferring B.V. (In re DDAVP Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.)</u> , 585 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 2009).....	14
<u>Michaelsen v. N.Y.S. Tax Comm'n</u> , 67 N.Y.2d 579 (1986)	8, 11
<u>N.Y. ex rel. Rasmusen v. Citigroup Inc.</u> , 2016 WL 7031054 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2016)	7
<u>People ex rel. Barcalo Mfg. Co. v. Knapp</u> , 227 N.Y. 64 (1919)	9
<u>People ex rel. Conway Co. v. Lynch</u> , 258 N.Y. 245 (1932)	8, 9
<u>People ex rel. Standard Oil Co. of N.Y. v. Law</u> , 237 N.Y. 142 (1923)	8, 9
<u>People ex rel. Schneiderman v. Sprint Nextel Corp.</u> , 26 N.Y.3d 98 (2015), <u>cert. denied</u> , 136 S. Ct. 2397 (2016).....	14, 15
<u>In re Petition of Dewey & Dewey</u> , 1983 WL 20588 (N.Y. Dep't Tax. Fin. July 15, 1983).....	10, 11
<u>In re Petition of Unicorp Am. Corp.</u> , 1995 WL 774866 (N.Y. Tax App. Trib. Dec. 28, 1995)	11
<u>Pierce-Arrow Motor Corp. v. Mealey</u> , 270 A.D. 286 (3d Dep't 1946)	8, 9
<u>Samonds v. Comm'r</u> , T.C. Mem. 1993-329 (U.S.T.C. 1993).....	9
<u>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. U.S. ex rel. Kirk</u> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011).....	5
<u>State ex rel. Jamaica Hosp. Med. Ctr., Inc. v. UnitedHealth Grp., Inc.</u> , 84 A.D.3d 442 (1st Dep't 2011)	4, 6
<u>State ex rel. Seiden v. Utica First Ins. Co.</u> , 96 A.D.3d 67 (1st Dep't 2012)	12, 14

U.S. ex rel. Aflatooni v. Kitsap Physicians Servs.,
163 F.3d 516 (9th Cir. 1999)6

U.S. ex rel. Barber v. Paychex, Inc.,
2010 WL 2836333 (S.D. Fla. July 15, 2010).....4

U.S. ex rel. Calilung v. Ormat Indus., Ltd.,
2015 WL 1321029 (D. Nev. Mar. 24, 2015)4

U.S. ex rel. Chen v. EMSL Analytical, Inc.,
966 F. Supp. 2d 282 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....4

U.S. ex rel. Fine v. Sandia Corp.,
70 F.3d 568 (10th Cir. 1995)4

U.S. ex rel. Found. Aiding the Elderly v. Horizon W., Inc.,
265 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2001)4

U.S. ex rel. Grupp v. DHL Exp. (USA), Inc.,
47 F. Supp. 3d 171 (W.D.N.Y. 2014), aff’d sub nom.
U.S. ex rel. Grupp v. DHL Worldwide Exp., Inc.,
604 F. App’x 40 (2d Cir. 2015)13, 14

U.S. ex rel. Kreindler & Kreindler v. United Tech. Corp.,
985 F.2d 1148 (2d Cir. 1993).....6

U.S. ex rel. Mateski v. Raytheon Co.,
816 F.3d 565 (9th Cir. 2016)6

U.S. ex rel. Pervez v. Beth Israel Med. Ctr.,
736 F. Supp. 2d 804 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....12, 13, 14

STATUTES & RULES

26 U.S.C. § 1728

26 U.S.C. § 3826, 8, 10

N.Y. State Fin. Law § 1883, 12, 13

N.Y. State Fin. Law § 1903, 5

N.Y. State Fin. Law § 19214

N.Y. Tax Law § 1453 (Consol. 2010) (repealed eff. Jan. 1, 2015)8, 9

CPLR 3013.....12

CPLR 3016.....14

CPLR 3211.....1

13 N.Y.C.R.R. § 400.5(b).....6

Rev. Rul. 90-91, 1990-2 C.B. 262 (1990).....10
